

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

Special Case No. 71/2024

CNR: WBSPO1-002586-2024

Ref.: Jadavpur PS Case no: 28/2024 Dated :21.02.2024

U/s 366A/370/372/373/120B of I.P.C read with Sec 04/17 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act and section 3/4/5/6/7 of Immoral Traffic (Prohibition) Act.

Present :Mir Rashid Ali (JO Code - WB00701)

Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,

Alipore, South 24-Parganas, In-charge.

State Vs. Bablu Ghosh and others.

Order No.07

Dt. 22-03-2024

The accused Hemanta Patwa is produced in person before this Court from police remand.

I.O of this case has made prayer for further P.C of this accused till 27-03-2024 for the purpose of arresting the absconded accused persons and investigation of the case.

None moves for the accused.

Heard learned Special P.P as well as the I.O. Perused the prayer.

It is a case 366A/370/372/373/120B of I.P.C read with Sec 04/17 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012 and under sections 3/4/5/6/7 Immoral Traffic Prevention Act. It appears from the PC prayer of the I.O that prayer of I.O for further PC of the accused has been forwarded by Asst. Commissioner of Police, AHTU, DD, Kolkata Police, Lalbazar. From the submission of prosecution it reveals that I.O requires PC of this accused for the purpose of investigation of the case. So, for the purpose of investigation the prayer of further PC requires to be allowed.

Accused Hemanta Patwa is remanded to further police custody till **27.03.2024**. I.O is further directed to observe the guidelines of the Human Right Commission and direction of the Hon'ble Supreme Court regarding police custody of the said accused person. I.O is also directed to take all necessary steps for medical check-up of the accused at the regular intervals and not to make any kind of torture during P.C period.

To 27-03-2024 for production of the accused from police custody and I.O's report.

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore, In-charge

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore, In-charge