

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

Special Case No. 71/2024

CNR: WBSPO1-002586-2024

Ref.: Jadavpur PS Case no: 28/2024 Dated :21.02.2024

U/s 366A/370/372/373/120B of I.P.C read with Sec 04/17 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act and section 3/4/5/6/7 of Immoral Traffic (Prohibition) Act.

Present :Sudipta Bhattacharjee (JO Code - WB00794)

Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,

Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

State Vs. Bablu Ghosh and others.

Order No.09

Dt. 02-04-2024

The accused persons namely Bablu Ghosh, Rinku Roy and Mohua Singh alias Mohua Malick alias Rina and Hemanta Patwa are produced in before this Court through VCS.

I.O of this case has made prayer for judicial custody of the accused by raising objection against the prayer for bail.

Three separate bail petitions have been filed for the accused persons - one for the accused persons namely Bablu Ghosh and Rinku Roy and another two for the two accused persons namely Mohua Singh alias Mohua Malick alias Rina and Hemanta Patwa.

A fresh Vokatnama has been filed for the accused Mohua Singh alias Mohua Malick alias Rina.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Advocates for the accused persons have submitted that the accused persons are innocent and have been falsely implicated in this case and they are in no way connected with the commission of the alleged offence. Thus, they prayed for bail of the accused persons in any condition.

learned Special P.P raised objection against the prayer for bail.

Perused the materials in the case record and the CD.

It is a case 366A/370/372/373/120B of I.P.C read with Sec 04/17 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012 and under sections 3/4/5/6/7 Immoral Traffic Prevention Act. It appears that the investigation of the case is at initial stage. Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, nature and gravity of the offence and the early stage of investigation, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused persons on bail.

Accordingly, the prayer for bail of the accused persons is considered and rejected at this stage.

To 16-04-2024 for production of the accused persons through VCS and I.O's report.

Return CD.

The I.O. is directed to bring the defacto complainant before the Court on the next date fixed.

Inform the I.O.

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore,

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

