

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Special ST No. 10(06)2024
Spl Case - 71/2024
CNR-WBSP01-002586-2024

Present : Rimpa Roy Addl Sessions Judge, 2nd Court, Alipore
J.O. Code : WB00822

Order No. 23

Dt. 26.08.2025

Accused persons namely Bablu Ghosh , Mohua Singh @ Mohua Malick @ Rina and Hemanta Patwa are produced from J.C. through V.C.S .

Another accused namely Rinku Roy has expired on 16/07/2025 as intimated by the Superintendent , Alipore Women Correctional Home.

Accordingly , this instant case is filed for ever against the accused namely Rinku Roy due to her death.

Today is fixed for evidence.

Both the Ld Counsels are present.

On being asked accused namely Bablu Ghosh submits that at present he has no lawyer .

Court has no alternative option than to direct the Legal Aid Defense Counsel System Authority to appoint an advocate for defend the said accused person namely Bablu Ghosh positively by the date fixed.

Ld Spl P.P is appeared with one witness.

In such circumstance , discharged the witness without examination due to unavailability of Ld Defence counsel.

Fix 27.08.2024 for production and evidence .

Let a copy of order be sent to the Chief , Legal Aid Defense Counsel System Authority, Alipore for information and necessary action.

sd/-
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore